Gen & Admin Cost $0.66
Offsite marketing and Refining
($/oz) $1.50

(1) $1.0 million is included in capital cost to exercise Viva’s Option to acquire 1% of the 2% NSR on the project

Viva Gold Corp  109
Tonopah Property   NI 43-101 Technical Report, Preliminary Economic Assessment

Gustavson Associates, LLC  April 22, 2022

The PEA is preliminary in nature, it includes inferred mineral resources that are considered too speculative
geologically to have the economic considerations applied to them that would enable them to be categorized
as mineral reserves, and there is no certainty that the preliminary economic assessment will be realized.

22.4 Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity analysis was performed on the parameters, capital cost, operating cost, and metal price on a
before-tax basis. Figure 22-1 and Figure 22-2 show the sensitivity of NPV and IRR. The figures below
indicate that the project is most sensitive to changes in metal prices.

Figure 22-1: Sensitivity Study on NPV

Viva Gold Corp  110
Tonopah Property   NI 43-101 Technical Report, Preliminary Economic Assessment

Gustavson Associates, LLC  April 22, 2022

Figure 22-2: IRR Sensitivity

A chart of gold price sensitivities for the PEA is presented in Table 22-5:

Table 22-5: Gold Price Sensitivity Table

Base Case - Pre-Tax (US$MM)
Gold   Undiscounted
Price IRR% Cash Flow NPV 5% NPV 10% Payback

$1,100 1% $2.6 ($8.7) ($15.6) n/a
$1,200 9% $25.0 $8.7 ($1.7) 5.1
$1,300  17% $47.3  $26.1 $12.1  4.1
$1,400  25% $69.7  $43.6  $25.9  2.9
$1,500  32% $92.1 $61.1  $39.8  2.5
$1,600  39% $114.4  $78.5  $53.6  2.2
$1,700  47% $136.8  $96.0  $67.4  2.0

There are no mineral reserves for the Tonopah project.

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

-25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

In
te

rn
al

 R
at

e
of

 R
et

ur
n

Sensitivity

Sensitivity Study on IRR

Metal Price Capital Costs Operating Costs

Viva Gold Corp  111
Tonopah Property   NI 43-101 Technical Report, Preliminary Economic Assessment

Gustavson Associates, LLC  April 22, 2022

 Adjacent Properties
There are no discovered deposits immediately adjacent to the Tonopah property, although there are a
number along the Walker Lane trend.

The Round Mountain Mine is located 30 miles north of the Tonopah property. Round Mountain has been
in production, from both historic underground and current open pit operations, since 1906. The Round
Mountain deposit is of the low sulfidation, volcanic hosted epithermal gold deposit type. The Round
Mountain mine has produced over 15 million ounces since Kinross Gold’s acquisition of the property

The historic mining district of Tonopah lies 20 miles southwest of the Tonopah property. The Manhattan